- (6) At any place on the east side of the Mississippi river within one mile of the main building of the University of Minnesota; and within one mile of the Kirby student center building of the University of Minnesota, Duluth Branch;
- (7) Within 1,500 feet of any state college, except as hereinafter provided, or, when the place of sale is not within a municipality, within 1,500 feet of any public school outside of a municipality; at Winona state college and at Southwest state college, in determining the distance, the measurement shall be along the most direct line from the nearest corner of the administration building of the Winona state college to the main entrance of the licensed premises; as to the Valley Campus of the Mankato state college in the city of Mankato when the place of sale is within 1,000 feet from the middle of the entrance into the main building which entrance is located on the easterly side of South 5th Street at a point where said street is intersected by East Jackson Street in the city of Mankato, or between the Valley campus and Highland campus or within 1,500 feet of the Highland campus; in each case after the effective date of this clause;
- (8) At more than five places on any one side of a block within and fronting upon the patrol limits of cities of the first class;
- (9) The restrictions imposed by this subdivision shall not apply to any manufacturer or wholesaler of intoxicating liquors or to a drug store or to any person lawfully licensed to sell intoxicating liquor immediately prior to the enactment of this subdivision.

Approved March 5, 1971.

CHAPTER 42—H.F.No.113

An act relating to certain nonprofit corporations; expense reimbursement to child caring agencies; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 317.65, Subdivision 7.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 317.65, Subdivision 7. is amended to read:

Subd. 7. NONPROFIT CORPORATIONS; CHILD PLACE-MENT; REIMBURSEMENT OF AGENCY. (1) Any organization, association or society licensed by the department of public welfare

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

may receive expense reimbursement from a person who takes a child into his home, or a person who adopts a child, in such an amount as will not exceed a sum that fairly reflects the average reasonable and necessary expenses of making the investigation of the home_, provision of service to the child prior to adoptive placement, and the supervision of the child in the home until legal adoption is completed; provided that such expense reimbursement shall not exceed \$300 \$600; provided further that only such part of the expenses be requested which the adopting person is financially able to meet and provided further that no person shall be barred from receiving a child for adoption because of inability to pay any part of the expense. In addition to such other reports as may be required, each licensed agency, shall file annually with the commissioner of public welfare a full accounting of all expense reimbursement received pursuant to this subdivision, together with the record of the services given for which such reimbursement was made. If he returns the child to the corporation, the person shall not receive compensation for the care, clothing, or medical attendance of the child.

This provision shall not preclude voluntary contributions on the part of anyone at any time.

(2) No organization, association or society shall be eligible to receive an expense reimbursement from a person who takes a child into his home or who adopts a child in any amount whatsoever during the first five years that such association or society shall be licensed by the department of public welfare.

Approved March 11, 1971.

CHAPTER 43—H.F.No.142

An act relating to actions for death by wrongful act; removing the limit on the amount of recovery; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 573.02, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 573.02, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

573.02 WRONGFUL DEATH; AMOUNT OF RECOVERY. Subdivision 1. When death is caused by the wrongful act or omission of any person or corporation, the trustee appointed as provided in

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.